Zurich Open Repository and
Archive
University of Zurich
University Library
Strickhofstrasse 39
CH-8057 Zurich
Year: 2023

is to assess event-based computing paradigms and computing
platforms as new candidates for sEMG regression, in addition
to the convolutional approach based on matrix multiplication
on temporal data buffers. We will target implementation onto
event-driven hardware to take full advantage of the energy
efficiency of event-proportional computing.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
We thank David Kubánek for sharing the code4 of his
alternative exploratory PCA + spike-conversion regression on
NinaPro DB8.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Cannan et al. “Human-Machine Interaction (HMI): A Sur-
vey”. In: University of Essex (2011).
[2] L. Guo et al. “Human-Machine Interaction Sensing Technol-
ogy Based on Hand Gesture Recognition: A Review”. In: IEEE
THMS 51.4 (2021). DOI: 10.1109/THMS.2021.3086003.
[3] A. Phinyomark et al. “EMG Pattern Recognition in the Era of
Big Data and Deep Learning”. In: MDPI BDCC 2.3 (2018).
DOI: 10.3390/bdcc2030021.
[4] M. Zanghieri et al. “Temporal Variability Analysis in sEMG
Hand Grasp Recognition using Temporal Convolutional Net-
works”. In: IEEE AICAS 2020. 2020. DOI: 10 . 1109 /
AICAS48895.2020.9073888.
[5] M. Zanghieri et al. “sEMG-based Regression of Hand Kine-
matics with Temporal Convolutional Networks on a Low-
Power Edge Microcontroller”. In: IEEE COINS 2021. 2021.
DOI: 10.1109/COINS51742.2021.9524188.
[6] U. Côté-Allard et al. “Deep Learning for Electromyographic
Hand Gesture Signal Classification Using Transfer Learning”.
In: IEEE TNSRE 27.4 (2019). DOI: 10.1109/TNSRE.2019.
2896269.
[7] R. C. Sı̂mpetru et al. “Accurate Continuous Prediction of 14
Degrees of Freedom of the Hand from Myoelectrical Signals
through Convolutive Deep Learning”. In: IEEE EMBC 2022.
2022. DOI: 10.1109/EMBC48229.2022.9870937.
[8] R. C. Sı̂mpetru et al. “Sensing the Full Dynamics of the
Human Hand with a Neural Interface and Deep Learning”.
In: bioRxiv preprint. 2022. DOI: 10.1101/2022.07.29.502064.
[9] W. Maass. “Networks of Spiking Neurons: The Third Gener-
ation of Neural Network Models”. In: Neural Networks 10.9
(1997). DOI: 10.1016/S0893-6080(97)00011-7.
[10] A. Di Mauro et al. “SNE: an Energy-Proportional Digital
Accelerator for Sparse Event-Based Convolutions”. In: DATE
2022. 2022. DOI: 10.23919/DATE54114.2022.9774552.
[11] S. Moradi et al. “A Scalable Multicore Architecture with Het-
erogeneous Memory Structures for Dynamic Neuromorphic
Asynchronous Processors (DYNAPs)”. In: IEEE TBCAS 12.1
(2018). DOI: 10.1109/tbcas.2017.2759700.
4https://github.com/davidkubanek/SNN-hand-kinematics-estimation-from-sEMG-signals
[12] E. Donati et al. “Discrimination of EMG Signals using a
Neuromorphic Implementation of a Spiking Neural Network”.
In: IEEE TBioCAS 13.5 (2019). DOI: 10.1109/TBCAS.2019.
2925454.
[13] Y. Ma et al. “Neuromorphic Implementation of a Recurrent
Neural Network for EMG Classification”. In: IEEE AICAS
2020. 2020. DOI: 10.1109/AICAS48895.2020.9073810.
[14] Y. Ma et al. “EMG-based Gestures Classification Using a
Mixed-Signal Neuromorphic Processing System”. In: IEEE
JETCAS 10.4 (2020). DOI: 10.1109/JETCAS.2020.3037951.
[15] E. Donati et al. “Processing EMG Signals using Reservoir
Computing on an Event-based Neuromorphic System”. In:
IEEE BioCAS 2018. 2018. DOI: 10 . 1109 / BIOCAS . 2018 .
8584674.
[16] T. Bao et al. “A Deep Kalman Filter Network for Hand
Kinematics Estimation using sEMG”. In: Pattern Recognition
Letters 143 (2021). DOI: 10.1016/j.patrec.2021.01.001.
[17] R. M. Rangayyan. Biomedical Signal Analysis. John Wiley &
Sons, 2015. DOI: 10.1002/9781119068129.
[18] A. Burrello et al. “Tackling Time-Variability in sEMG-based
Gesture Recognition with On-Device Incremental Learning
and Temporal Convolutional Networks”. In: IEEE SAS 2021.
2021. DOI: 10.1109/SAS51076.2021.9530007.
[19] E. Donati et al. “Long-Term Stable Electromyography Clas-
sification using Canonical Correlation Analysis”. In: (2023).
DOI: 10.48550/arXiv.2301.09729.
[20] A. Krasoulis et al. “Effect of User Practice on Prosthetic Finger
Control with an Intuitive Myoelectric Decoder”. In: Frontiers
in Neuroscience 13 (2019). DOI: 10.3389/fnins.2019.00891.
[21] X. Zhou et al. “Time–Frequency Feature Transform Suite
for Deep Learning-based Gesture Recognition using sEMG
Signals”. In: Robotica 41.2 (2023). DOI: 10 . 1017 /
S026357472200159X.
[22] E. Flamand et al. “GAP-8: A RISC-V SoC for AI at the Edge
of the IoT”. In: IEEE ASAP 2018. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/ASAP.
2018.8445101.
[23] A. Jiménez-Fernández et al. “A Binaural Neuromorphic Audi-
tory Sensor for FPGA: A Spike Signal Processing Approach”.
In: IEEE TNNLS 28.4 (2017). DOI: 10.1109/TNNLS.2016.
2583223.
[24] S.-C. Liu et al. “Event-based 64-channel Binaural Silicon
Cochlea with Q Enhancement Mechanisms”. In: IEEE ISCAS
2010. 2010. DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537164.
[25] M. Yang et al. “A 0.5V 55µW 64×2 Channel Binaural Silicon
Cochlea for Event-Driven Stereo-Audio Sensing”. In: IEEE
JSSC 51.11 (2016). DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2604285.
[26] I. M. Park et al. “Kernel Methods on Spike Train Space for
Neuroscience: A Tutorial”. In: IEEE MSP 30.4 (2013). DOI:
10.1109/MSP.2013.2251072.
[27] M. Stimberg et al. “Brian 2, an Intuitive and Efficient Neural